CHAPTER 614-S. F. No. 1626

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the salary of the judge of probate court of Pennington county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Pennington county probate court; judge's salary. The annual salary of the judge of probate court of Pennington county is \$7,200, notwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 525.081, Subdivision 1.
- Sec. 2. The provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 525.081, Subdivision 2, shall apply to the salary provided in section 1.

Approved May 10, 1963.

CHAPTER 615-S. F. No. 1676

An act relating to the Minnesota state art society; changing its name and making certain changes in related laws; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Sections 139.01, 139.02, 139.03, 139.04, and 139.05.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 139.01, is amended to read:
- state art society arts council shall advance the interest of the fine arts, develop the influence of art in education, and foster its introduction into manufactures and all moneys and property received by it shall be devoted solely to these ends and promote and encourage the performing and fine arts in Minnesota. The society council shall report in writing biennially to the governor. Its membership shall consist of a governing board and such non-voting members as may meet conditions of membership to be prescribed by the board. No member shall receive compensation as such, but shall be reimbursed for expenses actually and necessarily incurred in the performance of duties hereunder. The works of art acquired by the society shall be the property of the state.
- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 139.02, is amended to read:

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.